A RESOLUTION

TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATION AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 12-65-60 OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA TEXTILES COMMUNITIES REVITALIZATION ACT (S.C. CODE SECTION 12-65-10 ET SEQ.) FOR THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED AT 100 AND 101 GORDON STREET, GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA, IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP PARCELS 0116000600400 AND 0229000700100

WHEREAS, Safe Harbor HQ, LLC and Gordon Street Affordable, LP and/or one or more of their affiliates (the "Taxpayer"), intend to acquire certain property located at 100 and 101 Gordon Street, Greenville, South Carolina, identified as tax map parcels 0116000600400 and 0220000700100 in the County of Greenville, South Carolina (the "Property"), and intend to rehabilitate such property in a manner that qualifies for South Carolina income tax credits under the South Carolina Textiles Communities Revitalization Act, S.C. Code Section 12-65-10 et. seq. (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, a taxpayer may apply to the municipality or county in which the textile mill site is located for a certification of the textile mill site made by ordinance or binding resolution of the governing body of the municipality or county. The certification shall include findings that the:

- (1) textile mill site was a textile mill as defined in S.C. Code Section 12-65-20(3);
- (2) textile mill site has been abandoned as defined in S.C. Code Section 12-65-20(1); and
- (3) geographic area of the textile mill site is consistent with S.C. Code Section 12-65-20(4).

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the unincorporated area of County of Greenville, South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the Taxpayer has applied to the County, by way of binding resolution, for a certification of the Property as a textile mill site under the Act in order to encourage investment by potential investors in the redevelopment of the Property; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the rehabilitation of the Property will be highly beneficial to the County and the residents and businesses of the community surrounding the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA that the County of Greenville makes the following certifications as requested by the Taxpayer pursuant to the Act:

1. The Property was a textile mill as defined in S.C. Code Section 12-65-20(3).

- 2. The Property has been abandoned as defined in S.C. Code Section 12-65-20(1).
- 3. The geographic area of the entire Property is consistent with the definition of a textile mill site, as defined in S.C. Code Section 12-65-20(4).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT this Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption.

_ DAY OF	, 2021.
Willis Meadows, Chairman	
Greenville County Council	
Leanh M. Vermell	
<u> </u>	
	Willis Meadows, Chairman